which amortization expenses have expired in December 2012 (RCR-A-63) and April 2013 (RCR-A-47), respectively. To be consistent

   with BPU post-test year ratemaking policy, Rate Counsel has not removed these amortization expenses from the test year.

(2)  See Exhibit JC-3, Schedule SDM-2, p. 16 and RCR-A-35 Attachment:  JCP&L's proposed net COR amortization is based on the 2-yr.

   average net COR expenses for 2010 - 2011 and Rate Counsel's recommended net COR amortization is based on the traditionally

   allowed 5-yr. average net COR expenses for 2007 - 2011.

(3)  Normalization Adjustment No. 17

(4)  Normalization Adjustment No. 18

(5)  Normalization Adjustment No. 19

(6)  Normalization Adjustment No. 20

(7)  See Exhibit JC-3, Schedule SDM-2, p. 22:  JCP&L proposes to accelerate the test year amortization period to 3 years, whereas

   Rate Counsel rejects this proposal

(8)  Normalization Adjustment No. 2

(9)  Exhibit JC-3 Supplemental No. 2, Schedule SDM-2 Supplemental No. 2, page 1 of 27

Docket No. ER11112052

Test Year 2011

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

PRO FORMA INCOME TAX

SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY

Sch. RJH-16R

Updated JCP&L Adjustments RC

1.   Net Revenues Before FIT 245,813,688$   105,502,913$  351,316,601$  RJH-7, L8

2.   Pro Forma Interest (54,426,590)   15,370,970   (39,055,620)   (2)

3.   Taxable Income 191,387,098   120,873,883   312,260,981

4.   FIT and SIT @ 40.85% 78,181,629   49,376,981   127,558,611

5.   ITC Amortization (102,860)   (102,860)   (3)

6.  Net Pro Forma Income Taxes 78,078,769$   49,376,981$   127,455,751$

(1)  Response to RCR-A-138

(2)  Rate Base 2,024,166,188$   1,247,783,394$   Sch. RJH-3

   Weighted Cost of Debt 2.69% 3.13% Sch. RJH-2

   Pro Forma Interest 54,426,590$   39,055,620$

(3)  Response to RCR-A-138

Docket No. ER12111052

Test Year 2011

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

REVENUE REQUIREMENT IMPACT OF RATE COUSEL ADJUSTMENTS

$000's

SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY

Sch. RJH-17R

Rev Req.

Impact of

Adjustment

- JCP&L's 6/14/13 Updated Rate Increase Request, adjusted for 10,958$

rebuttal ROE of 11.00%

RC-Recommended Adjustments: